

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X
In re : Chapter 11 Case No.
: :
MOTORS LIQUIDATION COMPANY, *et al.*, : 09-50026 (REG)
f/k/a General Motors Corp., *et al.* :
: :
Debtors. : (Jointly Administered)
: :
-----X
: :
KELLY CASTILLO, NICHOLE BROWN, : Adv. Proc. No. 09-00509
BRENDA ALEXIS DIGIAN DOMENICO, :
VALERIE EVANS, BARBARA ALLEN, :
STANLEY OZAROWSKI, AND DONNA :
SANTI, :
Plaintiffs, :
v. :
General Motors Company, f/k/a New General :
Motors Company, Inc., :
Defendant. :
-----X
: :
GENERAL MOTORS LLC, :
Counterclaimant, :
: :
v. :
: :
KELLY CASTILLO, NICHOLE BROWN, :
BRENDA ALEXIS DIGIAN DOMENICO, :
VALERIE EVANS, BARBARA ALLEN, :
STANLEY OZAROWSKI, DONNA SANTI, :
LAKINCHAPMAN LLC, ROBERT W. :
SCHMIEDER, II, AND MARK L. BROWN, :
Counterdefendants. :
-----X

**NEW GM'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT;
MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT THEREOF**

Defendant General Motors LLC (“New GM”), formerly known as General Motors Company, hereby moves for summary judgment pursuant to Rule 56 of the Federal Rules of

TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u>SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT</u>	1
<u>ARGUMENT</u>	3
I. THE SETTLEMENT IS NOT AN “ASSUMED LIABILITY	3
II. THE SETTLEMENT WAS AN EXECUTORY CONTRACT WHICH MLC DID NOT ASSUME OR ASSIGN TO NEW GM	6
III. THE “IMPLIED ASSUMPTION” CLAIM HAS NO LEGAL OR FACTUAL BASIS	8
IV. PLAINTIFFS’ “DEFERRED EXECUTORY CONTRACT” THEORY IS ABSURD	10
V. NEW GM IS ENTITLED TO JUDGMENT ON ITS COUNTERCLAIMS	12
<u>CONCLUSION</u>	14
<u>APPENDIX OF PERTINENT ARMSPA AND SALE APPROVAL ORDER PROVISIONS</u>	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Abraham v. Volkswagen of America, Inc.</i> , 795 F.2d 238 (2d Cir.1986)	4
<i>Berlinger v. Lisi</i> , 288 A.D.2d 523, 731 N.Y.S.2d 916 (1996)	9
<i>Maas v. Cornell University</i> , 94 N.Y.2d 87, 699 N.Y.S.2d 716 (1999)	9
<i>Matter of Boice</i> , 226 A.D.2d 908, 640 N.Y.S.2d 681 (1996)	9
<i>McComb v. Jacksonville Paper Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 187, 69 S.Ct. 497, 93 L.Ed. 599 (1949)	13
<i>New York State NOW v. Terry</i> , 159 F.3d 86 (2d Cir.1998)	13
<i>Roe v. Operation Rescue</i> , 54 F.3d 133 (3d Cir.1995)	13
 <u>Statutes and Rules</u>	
11 U.S.C. § 363	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 365	<i>passim</i>
UCC § 2-313	4
UCC § 2-302	4
